

No. 14-5019

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FEDERAL CIRCUIT

MASSACHUSETTS MUTUAL LIFE INSURANCE COMPANY,

Plaintiff-Appellee

v.

THE UNITED STATES,

Defendant-Appellant

ON APPEAL FROM THE JUDGMENT OF THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF FEDERAL CLAIMS
No. 07-648T; Judge Marian Blank Horn

REPLY BRIEF FOR THE UNITED STATES

TAMARA W. ASHFORD
Acting Assistant Attorney General

ROBERT W. METZLER (202) 514-3938
ARTHUR T. CATTERALL (202) 514-2937

Attorneys
Tax Division
Department of Justice
Post Office Box 502
Washington, D.C. 20044

June 9, 2014

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Table of contents	i
Table of authorities	iii
Introduction	1
Argument.....	4
I. The All-Events Test.....	4
A. The alleged guarantee obligations were not fixed at year-end.....	4
1. MassMutual has abandoned the ground on which it persuaded the trial court to rule in its favor on this issue	4
2. MassMutual’s reliance on <i>Washington Post</i> is misplaced.....	8
3. MassMutual’s reliance on <i>Hughes Properties</i> is likewise misplaced	12
B. MassMutual’s critique of the Government’s argument regarding the “fixed at year-end” requirement does not withstand scrutiny	16
1. The Government does not contend that a payment obligation to a group cannot be fixed unless at least one group member’s right to share in the payment is fixed	16
2. The trial court recognized – as did MassMutual below – that satisfaction of the in-force requirement by at least one post-1983 policyholder was a condition precedent to the alleged group liability	18

	Page
3. Because the alleged group liability was tied to the corresponding annual-dividend obligation, <i>New York Life</i> is directly relevant to this case	20
C. The dividend guarantees did not give rise to “obligations”	22
II. The Economic-Performance Requirement	25
A. The IRS’s interpretation of Treas. Reg. § 1.461-4(g)(3) prevails under general principles of statutory (and regulatory) interpretation.....	25
B. The IRS’s interpretation of its own regulation is entitled to deference.....	28
1. The Government is entitled to respond to the trial court’s erroneous deference analysis	28
2. The IRS’s interpretation of the regulation reflects its fair and considered judgment	31
Conclusion	35
Certificate of service.....	36
Certificate of compliance.....	37

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:	Page(s)
<i>Abbott Labs. v. United States</i> , 573 F.3d 1327 (Fed. Cir. 2009).....	30-32, 34
<i>Adair v. United States</i> , 497 F.3d 1244 (Fed. Cir. 2007).....	31-32
<i>Am. Express Co. v. United States</i> , 262 F.3d 1376 (Fed. Cir. 2001).....	32
<i>Auer v. Robbins</i> , 519 U.S. 452 (1997)	30-33, 35
<i>Bowen v. Georgetown Univ. Hosp.</i> , 488 U.S. 204 (1988)	31
<i>Caltex Oil Venture v. Commissioner</i> , 138 T.C. 18 (2012)	27-28
<i>Cathedral Candle Co. v. U.S. Int’l Trade Comm’n</i> , 400 F.3d 1352 (Fed. Cir. 2005).....	31-32, 34
<i>Chevron U.S.A., Inc. v. Natural Res. Def. Council, Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984)	30
<i>Citizens United v. Federal Election Comm’n</i> , 558 U.S. 310 (2010)	29
<i>Corning Glass Works v. Brennan</i> , 417 U.S. 188 (1974)	26
<i>Digital-Vending Servs. Int’l, LLC v. Univ. of Phoenix, Inc.</i> , 672 F.3d 1270 (Fed. Cir. 2012).....	28-29
<i>Hallmark Cards, Inc., v. Commissioner</i> , 90 T.C. 26 (1988)	12
<i>Hollmer v. Harari</i> , 681 F.3d 1351 (Fed. Cir. 2012).....	29-30
<i>Hormel v. Helvering</i> , 312 U.S. 552 (1941)	29
<i>La. Pub. Serv. Comm’n v. F.C.C.</i> , 476 U.S. 355 (1986)	26
<i>Lebron v. Nat’l Railroad Passenger Corp.</i> , 513 U.S. 374 (1995)	29

Cases:	Page(s)
<i>Long Island Care at Home, Ltd. v. Coke</i> , 551 U.S. 158 (2007)	31, 33
<i>New York Life Ins. Co. v. United States</i> , 724 F.3d 256 (2d Cir. 2013), <i>cert. denied</i> , 82 U.S.L.W. 3629 (U.S. Apr. 28, 2014) (No. 13-849)	5-6, 10-11, 20-22
<i>Singleton v. Wulff</i> , 428 U.S. 106 (1976)	28
<i>Star-Glo Assocs., LP v. United States</i> , 414 F.3d 1349 (Fed. Cir. 2005).....	26
<i>United States v. Clariot</i> , 655 F.3d 550 (6th Cir. 2011)	30
<i>United States v. General Dynamics</i> , 481 U.S. 239 (1987)	11-13, 23-24
<i>United States v. Hughes Properties, Inc.</i> , 476 U.S. 593 (1986)	12-15, 17
<i>United States v. Williams</i> , 504 U.S. 36 (1992)	29
<i>Washington Post Co. v. United States</i> , 405 F.2d 1279 (Ct. Cl. 1969)	8-10, 13, 16-19

Statutes:

Internal Revenue Code (26 U.S.C.):

§ 461(h)	27
§ 461(h)(3).....	30
§ 461(h)(3)(A)(iv)(II)	30
§ 461(h)(3)(C).....	28
§ 461(h)(4).....	2
§ 808(c).....	1

Regulations: **Page(s)**

Treas. Reg. (26 C.F.R.):

§ 1.461-1(e)	28
§ 1.461-4(d)(6)(ii)	28
§ 1.461-4(g)	28
§ 1.461-4(g)(3).....	25, 27-28, 30, 33-34
§ 1.461-5(b)(1)(i)	27
§ 1.461-5(b)(5)(ii)	30
§ 1.461-5(e)	28

Miscellaneous:

Brief for the Appellee, <i>Abbott Labs. v. United States</i> , No. 2009-5014 (Fed. Cir. Mar. 5, 2009), 2009 WL 870168.....	32
Brief for the Appellee, <i>Am. Express Co. v. United States</i> , No. 00-5111 (Fed. Cir. Nov. 9, 2000), 2000 WL 34251380.....	32
International Risk Management Institute, Inc., <i>Glossary of Insurance and Risk Management Terms</i> , http://www.irmi.com/online/insurance-glossary/ terms/r/rebate.aspx	25
Jason Marisam, <i>Constitutional Self-Interpretation</i> , 75 Ohio St. L.J. 293 (2014).....	35
Rev. Rul. 2011-29, 2011-49 I.R.B. 824	10, 16, 19
T.D. 8408, 1992-1 C.B. 155	28
